

No. 18-12

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

Petitioner,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL B. TIERNEY

Counsel of Record

Tierney & Correa, P.C.

719 Second Ave., Ste. 701

Millennium Tower

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 232-3074

tierney@tierneylaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
A. The Question Presented In The Petition Is Inapposite And Does Not Determine The Outcome Of This Case.	9
B. The Decision Below Faithfully Applies This Court’s Binding Precedents And Creates No Circuit Split.	12
1. The decision faithfully applies this Court’s jurisprudence.	12
2. There is no circuit split.....	15
C. The Decision Below Was Correct.	17
1. Petitioner spoke and acted as a school official, not as a private citizen.	17
2. The School District was constitutionally entitled to protect itself against legal liability and to respect students’ rights.....	22
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alves v. Board of Regents of the Univ. Sys.</i> , 804 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Borden v. School Dist.</i> , 523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Boulton v. Swanson</i> , 795 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 2015).....	13, 16
<i>Brammer-Hoelter v. Twin Peaks Charter Acad.</i> , 492 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Carollo v. Boria</i> , 833 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2016).....	13, 16
<i>Chrzanowski v. Bianchi</i> , 725 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	14
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Edwards v. California Univ. of Pa.</i> , 156 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Evans-Marshall v. Board of Educ.</i> , 624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Flora v. City of Luzerne</i> , 776 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2015)	16, 17
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	22
<i>Hunter v. Town of Mocksville</i> , 789 F.3d 389 (4th Cir. 2015).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	12, 13
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	23
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	22, 24
<i>Mayer v. Monroe Cty. Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Minnesota State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	20
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	14, 21, 23
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018).....	24
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	12, 14
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	22
<i>Warnock v. Archer</i> , 380 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 2004).....	16
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
